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Information Disclosure 
 

• NEPC, LLC uses, as its data source, the plan’s fund manager and custodian bank or fund 
service company, and NEPC, LLC relies on those sources for all transactions, including capital 
calls, distributions, income/expense and reported values.  While NEPC, LLC has exercised 
reasonable professional care in preparing this report, we cannot guarantee the accuracy of all 
source information contained within. 

• The Investment Performance Analysis is provided as a management aid for the client’s internal 
use only.  Portfolio performance reported in the Investment Performance Analysis does not 
constitute a recommendation by NEPC, LLC. 

• Information in this report on market indices and security characteristics is received from 
sources external to NEPC, LLC.  While efforts are made to ensure that this external data is 
accurate, NEPC, LLC cannot accept responsibility for errors that may occur.  



 
 
 
 
May, 2015 
 
Office of the City Treasurer 
City of Hartford 
250 Constitution Plaza, 2nd Floor 
Hartford, CT 06103 
 
RE:  Private Markets Strategy – 4th Quarter 2014 
 
Dear Investment Committee Members, 
 
We are pleased to present the December 31, 2014 Private Markets Report for the City of 
Hartford’s private debt Plan. The report provides a variety of performance analysis for the 
overall portfolio. The reports include trailing performance, performance by lifecycle, vintage 
year, and strategy. 
 
The portfolio experienced a positive quarter, earning a nominal IRR of 0.10%. The 
annualized IRR of the private markets portfolio since inception was 8.42% at quarter end. 
Since inception, the Total Value to Paid in Capital multiple (current valuation plus 
cumulative distributions, divided by total capital calls) was 1.12. 
 
The following table presents the status of the private markets portfolio as of December 31, 
2014: 
 

Commitments Terminated Amount Amount Reported Call Distribution
Commitments Funded Distributed Value Ratio Ratio

$35,000,000 $0 $22,863,847 $5,673,977 $20,450,907 65.33% 24.82%

 Total Fund  Private Reported Market
Unfunded Composite Debt Value Exposure

Commitments as of Target as a % of as a %
12/31/2014 Total Fund Total Fund

$12,136,153 $1,019,385,244 3% 2.01% 3.20%

$26,124,884 

$32,587,060 

Market Exposure          
(Reported Value + 

Unfunded Commitments)

Total Value
(Reported Value + Distributions)

1.12 

Internal Rate of Return
IRR, Since Inception

(Nov. 2010)
8.42%

Total Value
To

Paid In Capital
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As of December 31, 2014, the City of Hartford had commitments totaling $35.0 million to 4 
private debt funds. Of the 4 funds, 3 funds are in the investing stage and 1 fund is in the 
harvesting stage. The following charts illustrate the program’s current life cycle:  
 

 
 
The following chart illustrates the commitment history of the private markets program 
through the quarter end: 
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The following chart illustrates the cumulative commitment history, cumulative capital calls, 
cumulative distributions and reported value: 
 

 
 
The following chart provides an analysis of the vintage year performance comparing the 
capital calls to the distributions and reported value:  
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During the quarter, the City of Hartford’s private debt portfolio funded capital calls and 
expenses for 4 investments and received distributions from 4 investments. The summary of 
the cash flows follows: 
 

Calls & 
Expenses 

Funded for the 
Quarter

Number of 
Funds Calling 

Capital & 
Expenses

Distributions for 
the Quarter

Number of 
Funds Making 
Distributions

Net Cash/Stock 
Flows for the 

Quarter 

($1,119,899) 4 $708,621 4 ($1,828,520)
 
 
Since inception, the private debt program has gained $2,789,764 in value for the City of 
Hartford. 
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As of December 31, 2014, the private debt valuation is as follows: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
We thank you for the opportunity to work with the City of Hartford and look forward to 
continued success in the future. 
 
Best regards, 
 
 
 
Kristin Finney-Cooke  Doug Moseley  
Senior Consultant  Partner                    
 

Direct Lending 
91% 

Mezzanine 
9% 

Investment Strategy Diversification 
($20.45 Million Reported Value) 
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Partnership Name Commitment
Total
Value

DPI
RatioValuation

Paid In
Capital

Additional
Fees

Call
Ratio

Capital To
Be Funded

IRRCumulative
Distributions

TVPI
Ratio

Performance Analysis

12/31/2014

Vintage
Year

Net
Benefit

City of Hartford

Alcentra European Direct Lending Fund 0 121,778 6,386,946 0.0210,000,000 6,244,361 62 % 5.40 %1.042013 264,3646,508,7251 3,755,639

Brightwood Capital Fund III, LP 246,514 189,907 3,010,455 0.0610,000,000 3,000,000 30 % -0.56 %0.992014 -46,1523,200,3622 7,000,000

Monroe Capital Senior Secured Direct Loan Fund 0 436,775 9,313,279 0.0510,000,000 8,999,999 90 % 13.46 %1.082013 750,0559,750,0543 1,000,001

The SW Pelham Fund III, L.P. 224,759 4,925,517 1,740,227 1.025,000,000 4,619,487 92 % 11.08 %1.382009 1,821,4986,665,7444 380,513

35,000,000 22,863,847 471,27312,136,153 5,673,977 8.42 %26,124,884 65 %2,789,764 0.24 1.124 Total Partnerships 20,450,907

'*' Indicates Estimated Valuation for the fund
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Partnership Name Commitment
Total
Value

DPI
RatioValuation

Paid In
Capital

Additional
Fees

Call
Ratio

Capital To
Be Funded IRR

Cumulative
Distributions

TVPI
Ratio

Lifecycle Performance Analysis

12/31/2014

Vintage
Year

Net
Benefit

City of Hartford

2 Investing

Alcentra European Direct Lending Fund 0 121,778 6,386,946 0.0210,000,000 6,244,361 62 % 5.40 %1.042013 264,3646,508,7251 3,755,639

Brightwood Capital Fund III, LP 246,514 189,907 3,010,455 0.0610,000,000 3,000,000 30 % -0.56 %0.992014 -46,1523,200,3622 7,000,000

Monroe Capital Senior Secured Direct Loan Fund 0 436,775 9,313,279 0.0510,000,000 8,999,999 90 % 13.46 %1.082013 750,0559,750,0543 1,000,001

2 Investing Subtotal 30,000,000 18,244,360 246,51411,755,640 748,460 18,710,680 19,459,141 968,266 61 % 0.04 1.05 5.40 %

3 Harvesting

The SW Pelham Fund III, L.P. 224,759 4,925,517 1,740,227 1.025,000,000 4,619,487 92 % 11.08 %1.382009 1,821,4986,665,7444 380,513

3 Harvesting Subtotal 5,000,000 4,619,487 224,759380,513 4,925,517 1,740,227 6,665,744 1,821,498 92 % 1.02 1.38 11.08 %

35,000,000 22,863,847 471,27312,136,153 5,673,977 8.42 %26,124,884 65 %2,789,764 0.24 1.124 Total Partnerships 20,450,907
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Partnership Name Commitment
Total
Value

DPI
RatioValuation

Paid In
Capital

Additional
Fees

Call
Ratio

Capital To
Be Funded IRR

Cumulative
Distributions

TVPI
Ratio

Vintage Year Performance Analysis

12/31/2014

Vintage
Year

Net
Benefit

City of Hartford

2009
The SW Pelham Fund III, L.P. 224,759 4,925,517 1,740,227 1.025,000,000 4,619,487 92 % 11.08 %1.382009 1,821,4986,665,7441 380,513

2009 Subtotal 5,000,000 4,619,487 224,759380,513 4,925,517 1,740,227 6,665,744 1,821,498 92 % 1.02 1.38 11.08 %

2013
Alcentra European Direct Lending Fund 0 121,778 6,386,946 0.0210,000,000 6,244,361 62 % 5.40 %1.042013 264,3646,508,7252 3,755,639

Monroe Capital Senior Secured Direct Loan Fund 0 436,775 9,313,279 0.0510,000,000 8,999,999 90 % 13.46 %1.082013 750,0559,750,0543 1,000,001

2013 Subtotal 20,000,000 15,244,360 04,755,640 558,553 15,700,225 16,258,779 1,014,419 76 % 0.04 1.07 9.72 %

2014
Brightwood Capital Fund III, LP 246,514 189,907 3,010,455 0.0610,000,000 3,000,000 30 % -0.56 %0.992014 -46,1523,200,3624 7,000,000

2014 Subtotal 10,000,000 3,000,000 246,5147,000,000 189,907 3,010,455 3,200,362 -46,152 30 % 0.06 0.99 -0.56 %

35,000,000 22,863,847 471,27312,136,153 5,673,977 8.42 %26,124,884 65 %2,789,764 0.24 1.124 Total Partnerships 20,450,907

8



Partnership Name Commitment
Total
Value

DPI
RatioValuation

Paid In
Capital

Additional
Fees

Call
Ratio

Capital To
Be Funded IRR

Cumulative
Distributions

TVPI
Ratio

Investment Strategy Performance Analysis

12/31/2014

Vintage
Year

Net
Benefit

City of Hartford

130 Mezzanine
The SW Pelham Fund III, L.P. 224,759 4,925,517 1,740,227 1.025,000,000 4,619,487 92 % 11.08 %1.382009 1,821,4986,665,7441 380,513

5,000,000 4,619,487 224,759380,513 4,925,517 6,665,744 92 %1,821,498 1.02 11.08 %130 Mezzanine Subtotal 1.381,740,227

135 Direct Lending
Alcentra European Direct Lending Fund 0 121,778 6,386,946 0.0210,000,000 6,244,361 62 % 5.40 %1.042013 264,3646,508,7251 3,755,639

Brightwood Capital Fund III, LP 246,514 189,907 3,010,455 0.0610,000,000 3,000,000 30 % -0.56 %0.992014 -46,1523,200,3622 7,000,000

Monroe Capital Senior Secured Direct Loan Fund 0 436,775 9,313,279 0.0510,000,000 8,999,999 90 % 13.46 %1.082013 750,0559,750,0543 1,000,001

30,000,000 18,244,360 246,51411,755,640 748,460 19,459,141 61 %968,266 0.04 5.40 %135 Direct Lending Subtotal 1.0518,710,680

35,000,000 22,863,847 471,27312,136,153 5,673,977 8.42 %26,124,884 65 %2,789,764 0.24 1.124 Total Partnerships 20,450,907
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Transaction Summary10/1/2014 - 12/31/2014City of Hartford -PD Date Funding Additional FeesCash Stock Net Cash FlowInvestmentGroupBy3GroupBy2GroupBy1USD

Date
Net Cash

FlowStockCash
Additional

FeesFunding

Transaction Summary

10/1/2014 - 12/31/2014

City of Hartford

Alcentra European Direct Lending Fund

Alcentra European Direct Lending FundCity of Hartford 11/14/2014 556,837.21 556,837.21City of HartfordAlcentra European Direct Lending Fund

Alcentra European Direct Lending FundCity of Hartford 11/14/2014 -2,909,224.76 -2,352,387.55City of HartfordAlcentra European Direct Lending Fund

Alcentra European Direct Lending FundCity of Hartford 12/3/2014 2,892,395.01 540,007.46City of HartfordAlcentra European Direct Lending Fund

Alcentra European Direct Lending FundCity of Hartford 12/3/2014 -2,020,961.27 -1,480,953.81City of HartfordAlcentra European Direct Lending Fund

Alcentra European Direct Lending FundCity of Hartford 12/19/2014 102,745.75 -1,583,699.56City of HartfordAlcentra European Direct Lending Fund

Total: Alcentra European Direct Lending Fund

-1,480,953.81 102,745.75 -1,583,699.56

Total All City of HartfordAlcentra European Direct Lending Fund

Brightwood Capital Fund III, LP

Brightwood Capital Fund III, LPCity of Hartford 10/21/2014 180,349.84 180,349.84City of HartfordBrightwood Capital Fund III, LP

Brightwood Capital Fund III, LPCity of Hartford 10/21/2014 16,781.00 163,568.84City of HartfordBrightwood Capital Fund III, LP

Brightwood Capital Fund III, LPCity of Hartford 12/31/2014 -2,500,000.00 -2,336,431.16City of HartfordBrightwood Capital Fund III, LP

Total: Brightwood Capital Fund III, LP

-2,500,000.00 180,349.84 16,781.00 -2,336,431.16

Total All City of HartfordBrightwood Capital Fund III, LP

Monroe Capital Senior Secured Direct Loan Fund

Monroe Capital Senior Secured Direct Loan FundCity of Hartford 11/17/2014 145,081.00 -145,081.00City of HartfordMonroe Capital Senior Secured Direct Loan Fund

Monroe Capital Senior Secured Direct Loan FundCity of Hartford 12/19/2014 2,675,710.00 2,530,629.00City of HartfordMonroe Capital Senior Secured Direct Loan Fund

Total: Monroe Capital Senior Secured Direct Loan Fund

2,675,710.00 145,081.00 2,530,629.00

Total All City of HartfordMonroe Capital Senior Secured Direct Loan Fund

The SW Pelham Fund III, L.P.

The SW Pelham Fund III, L.P.City of Hartford 11/26/2014 444,013.00 -444,013.00City of HartfordThe SW Pelham Fund III, L.P.

The SW Pelham Fund III, L.P.City of Hartford 11/26/2014 4,995.00 -439,018.00City of HartfordThe SW Pelham Fund III, L.P.

Total: The SW Pelham Fund III, L.P.

4,995.00 444,013.00 -439,018.00

Total All City of HartfordThe SW Pelham Fund III, L.P.

Total: City of Hartford

-1,300,248.81 180,349.84 708,620.75 -1,828,519.72

TotalAll All City of Hartford

Total: -1,300,248.81 180,349.84 708,620.75 -1,828,519.72

Total AllAllAll

Activity is cumulative for the period
10
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